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OPINION 

Araceli Ortiz De Jara, doing business as Marty's Cocktails (appellant), 

appeals from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

(Department)0F 

1 revoking her license, with revocation stayed for three years 

upon the condition that no further cause for discipline arises during that time.1F 

2 

1 The decision of the Department, dated March 12, 2024, is set forth in the 
appendix. 

2 In addition to the stayed-revocation, appellant’s license was 
suspended for 40 days. 
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The Department penalized appellant on the grounds that she, either alone or 

through her agents and employees: 1) possessed and permitted operation of 

an illegal slot machine or gambling device, in violation of Penal Code sections 

330a-b (two counts); 2) sold, gave, or delivered alcoholic beverages between 

the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. of the same day, in violation of Business 

and Professions Code section 256312F 

3; 3) permitted alcoholic beverages to be 

consumed upon the premises during hours in which it is unlawful to sell, give, or 

deliver an alcoholic beverage for consumption on the premises, in violation of 

section 25632 (two counts); 4) gave beer in connection with the sale or 

distribution of an alcoholic beverage, in violation of section 25600; 5) refused 

to permit the Department’s representatives to visit and inspect the licensed 

premises, in violation of sections 25616 and 25753; 6) willfully resisted, delayed, 

or obstructed peace officers in the discharge or attempted discharge of their 

duties, in violation of Penal Code section 148(a)(1); 7) falsely imprisoned 

persons by preventing them from leaving the licensed premises, in violation of 

Penal Code section 236 (three counts), and; 8) permitted Jane Doe #1 to 

touch, caress, or fondle the breasts, buttocks, anus, or genitals of another 

person, in violation of rule 143.2(3).3F 

4 

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

3 All statutory references are to the California Business and Professions 
Code unless otherwise stated. 

4 All rules referenced herein refer to the sections of title 4 of the California 
Code of Regulations, Division 1. 
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Appellant’s license was issued on August 28, 2006.  There are two prior 

records of departmental discipline against the license, the most recent from 2021 

for violation of section 25632 (serving alcoholic beverages after hours).    

On August 23, 2023, the Department filed a 12-count accusation against 

appellant.  An administrative hearing was held on November 8, 2023 and 

December 4, 2023.  Oral evidence, documentary evidence, and evidence by 

oral stipulation on the record was received at the hearing. Department agents 

Michael Connolly, Carlos Valencia, and John Torres, as well as Gardena Police 

Department (GPD) officer Laurent Hentges, testified for the Department. 

Appellant did not present any witnesses. 

Evidence established that the Department and Gardena Police 

Department (GPD) received complaints about the licensed premise related to 

alleged narcotic sales, after hours alcohol consumption, fights, disturbances, 

loud music, and loitering around the licensed premises. 

A. August 27, 2022 

On August 27, 2022, Department agents Connolly and Valencia entered 

the licensed premises in a plain clothes capacity to investigate,4F 

5 while a cover 

team of officers remained outside.  The agents observed an employee, Rafael Jr. 

Reyes (Reyes) bring ice from outside and pour it into the drink coolers.  At 

5 The agents had investigated the licensed premises in an undercover 
capacity on a prior occasion, July 15, 2022, where they discovered the operation 
of an illegal gambling machine. 
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approximately 1:52 a.m., Reyes announced to the patrons that he needed all 

the vehicles in the rear parking lot moved so he could close and lock the gate.  

Some of the patrons responded to Reyes’ announcement and walked out of the 

rear door to move their vehicles.  Reyes then used a key from a lanyard hanging 

around his neck to lock the rear door.  The front door was also locked. Some of 

the patrons returned from the parking lot and knocked on the door. Reyes used 

his key to unlock the door and let them back in. The undercover agents and 17 

other patrons continued to drink inside the licensed premises. 

At 2:29 a.m.,5F 

6 Agent Connolly texted the officers outside about violations 

that were occurring inside the licensed premises. An officer replied that the 

outside cover team was approaching the rear door of the licensed premises. 

Agents intended to contact whoever was in charge at the licensed premises 

and investigate.  Agents Connolly and Valencia saw Reyes looking at his cell 

phone screen before announcing aloud that the police were coming. Reyes 

gestured to everyone inside to be quiet. The agents saw another employee turn 

off the fans, lights, and music. 

At 2:35 a.m., the agents heard a loud banging at the rear metal door of 

the licensed premises, as well as announcements from outside that police were 

present and commanded that the rear door be opened.  Neither Reyes nor any    

other employee opened the door.  Instead, Reyes moved his hands in a 

downward and upward motion, commanding everyone to be quiet and not 

6 The cut-off time to purchase alcoholic beverages is 2:00 a.m. under 
section 25631. 
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talk. Everyone inside the licensed premises obeyed Reyes’ instruction and the 

atmosphere drastically changed to a serious mood. 

At about 2:40 a.m., GPD Officer Hentges banged his metal flashlight loudly 

on the licensed premises rear metal door, announcing the presence of police 

and stated they were there to conduct an inspection of the business.  Again, no 

one from inside the licensed premises opened the rear door. At about 2:50 a.m., 

another GPD officer parked his patrol car facing the rear door, and sounded the 

sirens and flashed the lights for approximately five to ten seconds.  The officer 

also announced the presence of police using the vehicle’s public 

announcement system.  Another officer knocked on the rear door and 

announced, “Gardena Police open the door!”  (Findings of Fact, ¶ 18.)  Every 

couple of minutes, for close to an hour, Officer Hentges and other agents or 

officers alternated knocking and announcing the police presence and 

requesting the rear door be opened. 

At some point, Officer Hentges observed a surveillance camera above 

and to the right of the rear door.  The camera’s view faced toward the parking 

lot where the patrol vehicle and the officers were positioned. Another agent 

saw the camera swiveling, indicating the camera was following the officers’ 

movements. The officers covered the camera for their own safety. 

Reyes did not allow anyone inside to leave while the outside law 

enforcement cover team attempted to enter the licensed premises. During this 

time, Reyes held the keys to the doors on the lanyard around his neck. While 
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everyone was locked inside with the fans off, the air became very stale and hot.   

Bartenders were still serving patrons alcoholic beverages, which the patrons 

consumed.  Agent Connolly was sweating profusely and there was a lot of 

tension in the air.  Agent Connolly wanted to leave because he was afraid. 

Although Agent Connolly had a concealed firearm, he did not let anyone know 

he had it and did not pull it out because he did not want to escalate the tense 

situation.  Agent Valencia wanted to leave the premises too and asked Reyes if 

he could leave. Reyes replied, "No, because the cops are still outside." (Findings 

of Fact, ¶ 20.) Agent Valencia believed that if he had identified himself as a 

police officer to Reyes, and showed his weapon, that the already tense situation 

would have gotten worse.  Agent Valencia overheard another patron ask Reyes 

if they could leave, to which Reyes gave the same response, "No, because the 

cops are outside." (Ibid.) 

At about 3:15 a.m., Agents Connolly and Valencia saw appellant’s 

husband, who is a manager at the licensed premises, walk out of the rear office 

and turn on some of the lights and fans. The agents determined that he had 

been in the licensed premises the entire time while Reyes had locked everyone 

in.  The bartenders were still serving beer and distilled spirits to the patrons, who 

were consuming the alcohol served to them. 

During the entire time the agents and patrons were locked inside the 

licensed premises, Agent Connolly observed Reyes constantly monitor his cell 

phone. The licensed premises' rear and front doors were never opened for the 
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outside cover team of officers. Outside, the Department agents consulted with 

GPD officers, and they decided to leave the location for the safety of the 

undercover officers, and in hopes the occupants would be allowed to leave. 

This would also give the officers an opportunity to return and investigate the 

licensed premises.   The officers and agents left the licensed premises but staged 

themselves a short distance away within view. 

At approximately 3:41 a.m., Agent Connolly received a text message that 

the outside cover team would be pulling back and leaving.   At approximately 

4:20 a.m., Reyes announced that the police had left, and he was going to open 

the rear door and let everyone leave.   Most of the patrons reacted by getting up 

and running to the back door.   Agents Connelly and Valencia stayed at the 

fixed bar because they did not want anyone to rub up against them and feel 

their weapons. 

At approximately 4:22 a.m., Reyes unlocked the rear door.   By this time, 

agents Connolly and Valencia and some other patrons had been locked in the 

licensed premises for approximately two and a half hours.  At approximately 4:25 

a.m., from his observation post, Officer Hentges saw the licensed premises' rear 

door abruptly open and saw approximately 20 people running out the rear door 

to their vehicles.  Agents Connelly and Valencia walked at a brisk pace and 

then ran with the other patrons out of the licensed premises' rear door.   Officer 

Hentges caught up with one of the patrons, who was later identified as Marcos 

Sanchez and spoke with him. 
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Mr. Sanchez explained his experience inside the licensed premises while 

locked inside for nearly two hours.   Mr. Sanchez stated that he clearly heard the 

police knock and announce themselves at the doors, and said the patrons were 

not allowed to leave because Reyes had kept the doors locked. Mr. Sanchez 

saw the live video feed of the rear door surveillance camera and could clearly 

see on the video the police at the rear door knocking and announcing. 

B. Notice to Produce Records 

After the incident on August 27, 2022, the Department served appellant 

with a notice to produce. In response, appellant provided the Department with 

video surveillance footage from the interior of the licensed premises for the dates 

of August 29-September 2, 2022. 

On one of the videos from August 31, 2022 (exhibit 23), a female patron is 

seen giving a male patron a sexual lap dance in one of the alcoves, while the 

male patron touches the female patron's breasts.  However, there is no evidence 

in the video that any of appellant’s employees see the lap dance or lewd 

conduct between the female and a male patron. 

A later portion of the video depicts Reyes looking into the alcove at the 

female thrusting her hips and buttocks upward and downward, performing a 

sexual lap dance upon the male patron.  Reyes makes a hand gesture and 

continues to watch the female before turning away briefly.  Later, the video 

depicts Reyes looking again into the alcove and watching the female patron 
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performing the sexually explicit lap dance upon the male patron, then Reyes 

again turns briefly away. 

The video also depicts Reyes walking toward and into the alcove, while 

observing the female who continues to perform the sexual lap dance upon the 

male patron, with the male patron touching the female patron's breasts.  Reyes 

then turns away and stands in the doorway of the alcove as the lap dance 

continues behind him.  Reyes then walks out of the alcove, turns around and 

walks back into the alcove before he sits down while the female patron 

continues to perform the lewd lap dance upon the male patron. 

Reyes is in the alcove for an extended period of time while the female is 

thrusting her hips and buttocks upward and downward, bouncing her buttocks 

upon the male patron's lap in a sexually explicit manner.  At one point a patron 

walks by and looks at the female patron performing the lap dance.  Then at the 

end, Reyes walks out of the alcove with the female continuing the sexual lap 

dance.   

Throughout the lap dance the female patron performs, she is bent over 

facing the camera, while continuously thrusting her hips and buttocks in an 

upward and downward motion, with her buttocks bouncing upon the lap of the 

male patron who is seated behind her and touching the female's breasts. There 

was no evidence that Reyes or any employee made the couple stop the 

sexually explicit lap dance and lewd touching. The female appears to be 

wearing only white underwear and a black bra. 
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C. Proposed Decision, Certificate of Decision, and Appeal 

On January 18, 2024, the administrative law judge (ALJ) issued a proposed 

decision sustaining all counts and recommended a 40-day suspension and 

stayed revocation.  The Department adopted the proposed decision on March 

12, 2024, and issued a certificate of decision the same day.  Appellant filed a 

timely appeal raising the following issues: 

1. Was there substantial evidence to support the Department’s finding 

that appellant and/or her employees and agents falsely imprisoned a person 

within the premises on August 27, 2022, within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 236? 

2. Did the Department commit a mistake of law finding that appellant 

and/or her employees and agents falsely imprisoned a person within the 

premises on August 27, 2022, within the meaning of Penal Code section 236? 

3. Was there substantial evidence to support the Department’s finding 

that appellant violated rule 143.2(3)? 

4. Was there substantial evidence to support the Department’s findings 

that appellant violated sections 25616, 25632, and 25753? 

5. Was there substantial evidence to support a finding that appellant’s 

agents or employees violated Penal Code section 148(a)(1)? 

6. Did the Department commit an error of law by issuing a penalty that 

was vague and/or ambiguous? 
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7. Did the Department abuse its discretion by issuing an excessive and 

harsh penalty? 

For the reasons stated below, appellant’s contentions are rejected, and 

the Department’s decision is affirmed. 

DISCUSSION 

The Board’s scope of review is limited; it may only review a Department’s 

decision based upon “insufficiency of the evidence, excess of jurisdiction, errors 

of law, or abuse of discretion.”  (Boreta Enterprises, Inc. v. Dept. of Alcoholic Bev. 

Control (1970) 2 Cal.3d 85, 95, [84 Cal.Rptr. 113].) 

Further, the California Constitution provides: 

No judgment shall be set aside, or new trial granted, in any cause, 
on the ground of misdirection of the jury, or of the improper 
admission or rejection of evidence, or for any error as to any matter 
of pleading, or for any error as to any matter of procedure, unless, 
after an examination of the entire cause, including the evidence, 
the court shall be of the opinion that the error complained of has 
resulted in a miscarriage of justice. 

(Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13, emphasis added.)  The burden to show an alleged error 

was prejudicial is on the party seeking reversal.  (Citizens for Open Government 

v. City of Lodi (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 296, 308 [140 Cal.Rptr.3d 459].) 

Appellant appeals the Department’s decision as it pertains to counts 6 

(failure to permit the inspection of records), 8, 9, 10 (false imprisonment), and 11 

(rule 143.2(3)).  (Appellant’s Opening Brief (AOB) at p. 1.) The remaining counts 

are not contested.  (Ibid.)  
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Appellant makes the following arguments in its opening brief: 

1) It was a mistake of law for the Department to find that appellant 

violated Penal Code section 236 because the Department is not a “person” 

within the meaning of that statute and the Department agents did not bring a 

personal action for false imprisonment within the statute of limitations period; 

2) The Department’s findings that appellant violated Penal Code section 

236 is not supported by substantial evidence because the agents consented to 

waiting inside the licensed premises; 

3) The Department’s findings that appellant violated rule 143.2(3) is not 

supported by substantial evidence because there is no evidence to support that 

appellant encouraged or permitted such a violation; 

4) Appellant’s penalty is unduly harsh and excessive. 

These issues will be discussed in order. 

A. Penal Code Section 236 – False Imprisonment (Counts 8-10) 

Penal Code section 236 defines false imprisonment as “the unlawful 

violation of the personal liberty of another.” Appellant argues that the 

Department is not a person within the meaning of Penal Code section 236, and 

therefore, it cannot be falsely imprisoned.  (AOB at p. 6.)   Appellant further 

contends that agents Connolly and Valencia are the only “persons” who could 

bring actions against appellant for false imprisonment but failed to do so within 

the applicable statute of limitations period. (Id. at p. 7.) Finally, appellant argues 

that there can be no finding of false imprisonment against appellant, because 
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after Reyes locked the door, the agents did not object or request to be let out. 

Thus, appellant contends, the agents consented to remain inside the licensed 

premises. 

For the false imprisonment counts, the Department made the following 

findings: 

22.  Cause for suspension or revocation of the Respondent's license 
exists under Article XX, section 22 of the California State 
Constitution and sections 24200(a) and (b), for the violation of 
Penal Code section 236 as alleged, in counts 8, 9 and 10 of the 
accusation. On August 27, 2022, the Respondent-Licensee's agent 
or employee, Rafael Jr. Reyes, falsely imprisoned patrons, as well 
as M. Connolly, and C. Valencia, to wit: by locking them in and 
preventing them from leaving the Licensed Premises, unlawfully 
violating their personal liberty, in violation of Penal Code section 
236. (Counts 8, 9 and 10.) (Findings of Fact ¶¶ 2, 16-20, 22-23, and 
25-27.) 

23.  Respondent argued counts 8, 9 and 10 should be dismissed for 
lack of evidence of any violence, duress or deceit and the 
existence of the defense of consent of the patrons and agents to 
remain in the Licensed Premises. This argument is rejected. 
Respondent's employees did not offer the patrons an opportunity 
to leave and no patrons were permitted to leave. In fact, Reyes 
refused Agent Valencia's and another patron's request to leave " 
... because the cops are still outside." Agent Valencia believed 
that if he had identified himself as a police officer to Reyes and 
showed his weapon that the already tense situation would have 
gotten worse. Agent Connolly was sweating profusely and said 
there was a lot of tension in the air. Agent Connolly wanted to 
leave because he was afraid. Although Agent Connolly had a 
concealed firearm, he did not let anyone know he had it and did 
not pull it out because he did not want to escalate the tense 
situation in the Licensed Premises. 

24. The Respondent further argued there was no evidence the front 
door was locked or that the front door was ever used by the 
Respondent's employees or patrons on August 27, 2022. This 
argument is rejected. The evidence established that Reyes was 
only concerned with (1) unlocking and locking the rear door to 
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allow patrons in after they moved their vehicles, and (2) locking 
the rear door to prevent law enforcement from entering or patrons 
from exiting. Reyes eventually unlocked the rear door to let 
patrons out at 4:22 a.m. The ample evidence, via testimony and 
bodycam footage established that Officer Amstock was knocking 
and announcing at the front door requesting to be let in. Based on 
the record and preponderance of the evidence it is more likely 
than not that the front door was locked and that was the reason 
Officer Amstock could not gain access into the Licensed Premises 
from the front door and was thusly knocking and announcing to 
have the front door unlocked to be let in. 

(Conclusions of Law ¶¶ 22-24.) 

The Department responded to appellant’s arguments in its reply brief, 

countering that the Department is permitted to take administrative action 

against licensees, such as appellant, under section 24200 “for violations of law 

and in furtherance of the protection of public welfare and morals.” 

(Department’s Reply Brief (DRB) at p. 10.)   Further, the Department argues that 

the statute of limitations for violations of the ABC Act are specified in sections 

24206 and 24207.  (Ibid.) Finally, the Department argues that substantial 

evidence supports the Department’s findings that appellant’s agent or 

employee, Reyes, falsely imprisoned multiple people, not just Department 

agents, by locking them inside the licensed premises on August 27, 2022.  (Id. at 

pp. 11-12.) 

The Board agrees with the Department. The Department has brought the 

accusation against appellant for violations of the ABC Act; not as a private 

cause of action or criminal proceeding against appellant. The ABC Act gives 

the Department the power to deny, suspend, or revoke any alcoholic beverage 
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license for good cause if the granting or continuance of a license would be 

contrary to public welfare or morals (Cal. Const., art. XX, § 22.) The violation of 

Penal Code section 236 must be viewed through this lens. As such, there is no 

requirement that the Department, itself, be falsely imprisoned to bring an 

accusation against appellant.  Further, the statute of limitations for penal or 

tortious conduct is equally inapplicable.  The Department is only required to 

follow the filing deadlines set forth in section 24206 and 24207 (requiring all 

accusations to be filed within either one or three years depending on the 

violation). Since appellant has not shown that the Department failed to comply 

with sections 24206 or 24207, her contentions are rejected accordingly. 

Finally, the Department’s findings that Reyes, appellant’s agent or 

employee, falsely imprisoned agents Valencia and Connolly is supported by 

substantial evidence.  This Board is required to defer to the Department’s findings 

so long as they are supported by substantial evidence.  (See Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd. 

(Southland) (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1084, 1094 [127 Cal.Rptr.2d 652, 659] [citing 

Kirby v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd. (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 119, 122 

[67 Cal.Rptr. 628] [“In considering the sufficiency of the evidence issue the court 

is governed by the substantial evidence rule[;] any conflict in the evidence is 

resolved in favor of the decision; and every reasonably deducible inference in 

support thereof will be indulged. [Citations.]”; see also Kirby v. Alcoholic Bev. etc. 

Appeals Bd. (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 331, 335 [101 Cal.Rptr. 815] [“When two or 
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more inferences can be reasonably deduced from the facts, the reviewing court 

is without power to substitute its deductions for those of the department.”].) 

“Substantial evidence” is “evidence of ponderable legal significance, which is 

‘reasonable in nature, credible and of solid value.’”  (County of Los Angeles v. 

Commission on State Mandates (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 805, 814 [38 Cal.Rptr.2d 

304, 307–308], internal citations omitted.) 

Here, there is ample evidence that Reyes locked the doors to the licensed 

premises and denied Agent Valencia’s request to leave.  (Reporter’s Transcript 

(RT) at pp. 152-153.) Agent Connolly also testified that the doors were locked, 

and Reyes held the keys.  (Id. at pp. 46-47.) At one point, a patron made a 

sudden noise and Reyes looked at them and made a “slashing” gesture with his 

finger across his neck.  (Id. at pp. 48-49.) There was also body camera footage 

that supports the Department’s findings. All of the aforementioned evidence is 

“evidence of ponderable legal significance, which is ‘reasonable in nature, 

credible and of solid value.’”  (County of Los Angeles, supra at p. 814.) 

For the reasons above, the Department’s findings regarding counts 8-10 

are affirmed. 

B. Rule 143.2(3) (Count 11) 

Appellant contends that the Department’s finding that she violated rule 

143.2(3) is not supported by substantial evidence.  (AOB at pp. 10-14.)  Appellant 

questions Agent Connolly’s testimony (id. at p. 10), second-guesses the 

Department’s interpretation of the video surveillance (exh. 23), suggests the 
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Department misidentifies another individual as Reyes in the video (AOB at pp. 12-

13), and asks the Board to remand the matter to the Department for further 

review of the video (id. at pp. 13-14.) 

Rule 143.2(3) states that it is unlawful to “encourage or permit any person 

on the licensed premises to touch, caress or fondle the breasts, buttocks, anus or 

genitals of any other person.”  As stated above, this Board is required to defer to 

the Department’s findings so long as they are supported by substantial evidence. 

(See Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control 

Appeals Bd. (Southland) (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1084, 1094 [127 Cal.Rptr.2d 652, 

659] 

In determining whether the Department's decision is supported by 

substantial evidence, the Board may not independently reweigh the evidence. 

(Kirby v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd. (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 126, 129; 

Reimel v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd. (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 40, 43.)   

The function of the Board is "merely to determine whether the findings of the 

Department are supported by substantial evidence." (Harris v. Alcoholic 

Beverage Control Appeals Bd. (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 106, 113.) Any conflicts in 

the evidence are to be resolved in favor of the Department's decision, and the 

Board must accept all reasonable inferences from the evidence which support 

the Department's decision. (Ibid.) The Board may not disregard or overturn a 

finding of fact by the Department simply because the Board believes that a 

different finding would have been more reasonable. (Id. at p. 114.) 
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For violation of rule 143.2(3) (Count 11), the Department found: 

26.  […] On August 31, 2022, Respondent-Licensee's agent and 
employee, Rafael Jr. Reyes, encouraged and permitted Jane Doe 
#1, the unknown female patron to engage in lewd conduct with a 
male patron, and to perform upon a male patron a sexually 
explicit lap dance, for more than 20 minutes, resulting in the 
touching, caressing or fondling of the breasts, buttocks and 
genitals of another person,  in violation of rule 143.2(3). (Count 11.) 
(Findings of Fact ¶¶ 2, 43-47.) 

27.During the prolonged lap dance and lewd conduct between 
the female and male patron, the female patron is bent over, while 
thrusting her hips and buttocks in an upward, downward and 
backward motion, with the male patron touching the female's 
breasts, and the male patron thrusting his hips and genital area 
against the female's buttocks, with the female's buttocks coming 
into contact with the male's genital area. 

(Conclusions of Law at ¶¶ 26-27.) 

Appellant’s criticisms of the Department’s evidence are problematic. The 

Board cannot re-evaluate the testimony of Agent Connolly, give its own 

interpretation of the video evidence, or determine whether the individual in the 

video was Reyes or someone else.  In fact, this is precisely what the Board is 

prohibited from doing by law.  (Harris, supra at p. 114.) The Board may only look 

at whether there is sufficient evidence to support the Department’s findings.  If 

there is sufficient evidence, the Board’s inquiry ends. 

Here, there is sufficient evidence to support the Department’s finding that 

Reyes, appellant’s employee, violated rule 143.2(3).  The testimony of the agents 

as well as video surveillance (exhs. 23 and 24) support the Department’s findings 

and are evidence of “ponderable legal significance [and] ‘reasonable in 

nature, credible and of solid value.’”  (County of Los Angeles, supra at p. 814.) 
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The Board must defer to the Department as the trier of fact and the weight it 

affords to the evidence offered at the hearing.  (See People v. Burton (1958) 162 

Cal.App.2d 790, 792 [328 P.2d 492, 493] [“It was for the trier of the facts to pass 

upon the credibility of the witnesses and the weight to be accorded the 

evidence.”];  Pescosolido v. Smith (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 964, 970-971 ["The trier 

of fact . . . is the sole judge of the credibility of the witnesses [and] may 

disbelieve them even though they are uncontradicted if there is any rational 

ground for doing so . . ."].) For these reasons, the Department’s findings that 

appellant violated rule 143.2(3) is affirmed. 

C. Inspection of the Licensed Premises (Count 6) 

Appellant contests the Department’s findings that she refused to permit the 

Department to inspect her records. (AOB at pp. 14-15.) Appellant argues that 

her records were provided to Agent Connolly and that the Department already 

had the records requested in its Notice to Produce.  (Id. at p. 15.) 

For Count 6, the Department found: 

17. […] On August 27, 2022, the Respondent-Licensee's agent or 
employee, Rafael Jr. Reyes, refused to allow and permit the 
Department and its representatives to enter, visit and conduct an 
inspection of the Licensed Premises, as authorized by section 
25753, in violation of section 25616 (Count 6.) (Findings of Fact ¶¶ 2, 
4 16 to 20, 23 and 25.) 

18.Respondent argues count 6 was incorrectly pled, claiming that 
sections 25616 and 25763 relate to discovery or inspection of 
records and not to the inspection of the premises. This argument is 
rejected. Code sections 25616 and 25763 are not limited to the 
inspection of records only in the premises. Section 25616 permits 
''the department or any of its representatives to make any 
inspection" and section 25763 provides the department "may visit 
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and inspect the premises ... to perform its duties under this division." 
(Emphasis added by italics.) 

(Conclusions of Law ¶¶ 17-18.) 

Here, it seems that appellant has again misinterpreted section 

25616 to pertain only to records.  Section 25616 is broader, allowing for 

“any inspection,” while section 25763 allows the Department’s agents to 

“visit and inspect the premises.” The evidence clearly shows that the 

Department agents and GPD officers intended to inspect the licensed 

premises on August 27, 2022, but were prevented from doing so by 

Reyes, appellant’s employee.  (Findings of Fact, ¶¶ 16-23.)  Thus, there is 

substantial evidence to support the Department’s findings that appellant 

violated sections 25616 and 25763, and the Board affirms the 

Department’s decision for Count 6.   

D. Penalty 

Appellant contends the stayed revocation and 40-day suspension are 

“excessive and unduly harsh.” (AOB at p. 16.) 

This Board may examine the issue of excessive penalty if it is raised by an 

appellant.  (Joseph's of Cal. v. Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd. (1971) 19 

Cal.App.3d 785, 789 [97 Cal.Rptr. 183].) However, the Board will not disturb the 

Department's penalty order in the absence of an abuse of discretion.  (Martin v. 

Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd. & Haley (1959) 52 Cal.2d 287, 291 [341 P.2d 

296].)  An administrative agency abuses its discretion when it “exceeds the 

bounds of reason.”  (County of Santa Cruz v. Civil Service Commission of Santa 
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Cruz (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1577, 1582 [90 Cal.Rptr.3d 394, 397].) However, “[i]f 

reasonable minds might differ as to the propriety of the penalty imposed, this 

fact serves to fortify the conclusion that the Department acted within its 

discretion.”  (Harris v. Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 589, 

594 [43 Cal.Rptr. 633].) 

In determining appellant’s penalty, the Department found: 

The Department's penalty guidelines are in California Code of 
Regulations, Title 4, Division 1, Article 22, section 144, commonly 
referred to as rule 144. The standard penalty under rule 144 for a 
first-time offense of the licensee or employee not permitting 
inspection of records in violation of section 25616 is 30 days and 
indefinite until records are produced. Interestingly, rule 144 does 
not set forth a recommended penalty for violations of section 
25600, although it sets forth the basic guidelines to be followed in 
crafting a penalty. The penalty for sales and for consumption after 
hours, for violations of sections 25631 and 25632, is 5 days, 10 days 
and 15 days depending on whether it is by employees only, 
employees and friends only, or by the public, respectively. For 
violations of Penal Code section 330 relating to electronic/video 
gambling machines with payoffs, the penalty is a 30-day 
suspension, with 15 days stayed for two years. The penalty 
guidelines recommend a 35-day suspension up to revocation for a 
licensee or employee interfering with investigation on the premises 
consistent with a violation of Penal Code section 148(a)(1). There is 
no guideline penalty for penal code section 236. A penalty for a 
violation of rule 143.2 ranges from a 30-day suspension up to 
revocation. Rule 144 offers guidance on adjusting the standard up 
or down depending on aggravating and mitigating factors. 
  
[…] The Respondent's license has somewhat of a recent 
disciplinary history for the same after hours violations in 2021 as 
alleged in the present matter. The prior disciplinary action shows 
the Respondent had prior notice and warning, and in conjunction 
with the current violations over several months shows a continuing 
course or pattern of conduct. The foregoing is weighed against 
any argued for cooperation by the Licensee. However, that 
cooperation is outweighed by Respondent's employee's repeated 
refusal to allow law enforcement entry into and inspection of the 
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Licensed Premises, and obstruction for approximately two hours of 
peace officers in the discharge or attempted discharge of their 
duties. Additional aggravating factors include, Respondent's 
manager and husband, Mr. Jara's presence, and complicity in the 
illegal activities, and Respondent's failure to take any corrective 
measures.   

As the Board has said many times over the years, the extent to which the 

Department considers mitigating or aggravating factors is a matter entirely within 

its discretion.  Rule 144 recommends a penalty “up to revocation” for two of 

appellant’s violations.  Rule 144 also allows the Department to exercise discretion 

to consider aggravation and mitigation. 

The Board finds that the Department’s calculation of the penalty based on 

aggravating factors was reasonable and not an abuse of discretion.   A 40-day   

suspension with stayed revocation is certainly within the reasonable outcomes 

based on appellant’s conduct. Therefore, the penalty must stand. 

ORDER 

The decision of the Department is affirmed.6F 

7 

SUSAN A. BONILLA, CHAIR 
SHARLYNE PALACIO, MEMBER 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

APPEALS BOARD 

7 This final order is filed in accordance with Business and Professions Code 
section 23088 and shall become effective 30 days following the date of the filing 
of this order as provided by section 23090.7. 

Any party, before this final order becomes effective, may apply to the 
appropriate court of appeal, or the California Supreme Court, for a writ of review 
of this final order in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 
23090 et seq. Service on the Board pursuant to California Rules of Court (Rule 
8.25) should be directed to: 400 R Street, Ste. 320, Sacramento, CA 95811 and/or 
electronically to: abcboard@abcappeals.ca.gov. 

mailto:abcboard@abcappeals.ca.gov
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